Copies of the draft Order and the plan showing the site of the improvements and the lines of the new roads may be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours during a period of three months from 27th February, 1948, at the offices of the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W 1, or at the offices of the Monmouthshire County Council, County Hall, Newport, Monmouthshire, or at the offices of the Pontypool Urban District Council, Town Hall, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, or at the offices of the Divisional Road Engineer, Graham Buildings, Newport Road, Cardiff. Cardiff.

Any person may within the said period of three months from 27th February, 1948, object to the making of the Order by notice to the Minister addressed to Berkeley Square House, London, W.I

P. Wilson,
A Principal Assistant Secretary
of the Ministry of Transport

Berkeley Square House, London, W r 17th February, 1948

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

TRUNK ROADS ACT, 1046

he London—Edinburgh—Thurso Trunk Road (Thrapston—Huntingdon Road Junctions Improvements) Order, 1948

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport has made an Order under subsection 1 of section 4 of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, to carry out improvements to the junction between the London—

improvements to the junction between the London—Edinburgh—Thurso Trunk Road and the Thrapston—Huntingdon Road as specified in Part I of the Schedule to the Order, to construct a road on the route specified in Part II of the said Schedule, and to stop up entirely an existing junction

Copies of the plan referred to in the Order have been deposited at the offices of the Ministry of Transport at Berkeley Square House, London, W.r., and at the offices of the Huntingdonshire County Council at Huntingdon

Copies of the Order, the short title of which is "The London—Edinburgh—Thurso Trunk Road (Thrapston—Huntingdon Road Junctions Improvements) Order, 1948," can be purchased through any bookseller or from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W C 2, 39-41, King Street, Manchester 2, I, St Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff, Tower Lane, Bristol I; and 13a, Castle Street, Edinburgh 2

Dated this 17th day of February, 1948 Dated this 17th day of February, 1948

H W W Fisher,
A Principal Assistant Secretary
of the Ministry of Transport

Borkeley Square House, London, W r

The Minister of Transport on the 11th February, 1948, made The Ribble Navigation (Increase of Charges) (Revocation) Order, 1948, Copies may be obtained from the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W I

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT TRUNK ROADS ACT, 1946

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an Order under Section 4 of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, the effect of which will be.

(a) To provide for the construction by the Minister of a new road from a point on the Thetford-Brandon Road (B 1107) approximately 50 yards west of its junction with the London-Norwich Trunk Road near Thetford in the County of Norfolk in a general south-easterly direction to a point on the said Trunk Road approximately 20 yards south-west of the said junction;

(b) to provide for the stopping up entirely of the existing junction between the Thetford-Brandon road and the said Trunk Road when the new road has been completed;

road has been completed;

(c) that section 4 of the Trunk Roads Act, 36 (which modifies the Restriction of Ribbon) Development Act, 1935, in its application to trunk roads), will apply to the new road on the date when the Order comes into operation;

(d) that the Norfolk County Council will become the highway authority for the new road on the first day of April next after the date on which notice is given by the Minister to the Council that the new road is opened for through traffic, and the new road will thereupon become a class II road.

Copies of the draft Order and the plan showing the line of the new road may be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours during person free of charge at all reasonable hours during a period of three months from 27th February, 1948, at the offices of the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W 1, or at the offices of the Norfolk County Council, Thorpe Road, Norwich, or at the offices of the Divisional Surveyor, Old Market Street, Thetford, or at the offices of the Divisional Road Engineer, 'Palace Chambers, Silver Street,

Any person may within the said period of three months from 27th February, 1948, object to the making of the Order by notice to the Minister addressed to Berkeley Square House, London, Wr.

P Wilson.

A Principal Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Transport.

Berkeley Square House, London, W 1. 17th February, 1948

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

LAND DRAINAGE ACT. 1030

South West Sussex Rivers Catchment Board

South West Sussex Internal Drainage District

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming a Scheme submitted to him by the South West Sussex Rivers Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (b) of that Act, making provision for the following matters —

1. The constitution of a new internal drainage district to be called the South West Sussex Internal Drainage District

2 The constitution of an Internal Drainage Board for the said South West Sussex Internal Drainage District

3 The abolition of the Commissioners of Sewers for the limits of the Western part of the County of Sussex

Certain matters supplemental to or consequential upon the matters aforesaid

The Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament unless within thirty-one days from the date of this Notice a memorial is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a memorial, praying that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by

A copy of the Sealed Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme, and of the map referred to therein as amended at the office of the Clerk to the Catchment Board, County Hall, Chichester, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this Notice and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of

Hugh Gardner, Assistant Secretary -

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 23-25, Soho Square, London, W 1 19th February, 1948

·USE OF LAND FOR THE ADMIRALTY AND THE WAR DEPARTMENT

PÚBLIC LOCAL INQUIRY.

Castlemartin

The Minister of Town and Country Planning has nominated Mr Henry Rowland, OBE, BCL, to hold a public local inquiry for the purpose of hearing representations as to the effect on the public interest of the proposals of the Admiralty and the War Department to use land shown on the map of which copies have been deposited at the offices of the Pembrokeshire County Council in Haverfordwest and of the Pembroke Rural District Council, Barnard House, Pembroke Mr Henry Rowland will accordingly attend at the Town Hall, Pembroke, at 11 a.m. on Thursday, the 1st of April, 1948